BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of a Small Utility Rate Case Procedure for Rogue Creek Utilities, Inc.)	File No. SR-2013-0435
In the Matter of a Small Utility Rate Case Procedure for Rogue Creek Utilities, Inc.)	File No. WR-2013-0436

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT REGARDING EMERGENCY INTERIM RATES

COMES NOW the Staff ("Staff") of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and for this *Notice* states as follows:

- 1. Staff, the Office of Public Counsel ("Public Counsel"), and Rogue Creek Utilities, Inc. ("Rogue Creek") have engaged in substantial discussion concerning implementation of emergency interim rates for Rogue Creek's water and sewer systems.
- 2. To date, such discussion has been productive. At this time, Staff anticipates that an agreement regarding emergency interim rates among the parties will be forthcoming.

WHEREFORE, Staff submits this *Notice* for the Commission's information.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sarah Kliethermes

Sarah L. Kliethermes Senior Counsel Missouri Bar No. 60024

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-6726 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
sarah.kliethermes@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronic mailed to all counsel of record this 30th day of April, 2013.

/s/ Sarah Kliethermes